
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire 
and Rescue Authority 
 

Date and 
Time 

Tuesday 26th July, 2022 10.30 am 

  
Place Room X - Hampshire Fire & Police 

SHQ, Eastleigh 
  
Enquiries 
to 

members.services@hants.gov.uk 

  

Clerk to the Hampshire & Isle of 
Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
CFO Neil Odin 
 
Fire & Police HQ 
Leigh Road, 
Eastleigh 
Hampshire 
SO50 9SJ 

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a 
legal right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) 
and report on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or 
its sub�committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and 
audio�recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is 
available on our website. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an 
announcement that the meeting may be recorded and reported. Anyone who 
remains at the meeting after the Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to 
have consented to the broadcast of their image and anything they say. 
 

Agenda 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 

interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose.  
  

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 14 JUNE 2022  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes from the Full Authority meeting that took place 

on 14 June 2022. 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack



4 DEPUTATIONS   
 
 Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 

meeting  
  

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6 MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS   
 
 To receive any updates from Members of the Combined Fire Authority. 

  
7 APPOINTMENTS REPORT  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 
 To consider a report from the Monitoring Officer regarding an update to 

HIWFRA Appointments. 
  

8 ASSET MANAGEMENT POLICY  (Pages 17 - 24) 
 
 To consider a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which seeks approval for 

the Asset Management Policy. 
  

9 PROPERTY MATTERS REPORT  (Pages 25 - 28) 
 
 To receive a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which summarises 

property related matters where action has already been taken under 
delegated authority in accordance with the Authority’s Scheme of 
Delegation. 
  

10 OUTTURN REPORT  (Pages 29 - 72) 
 
 To consider a report from the Chief Financial Officer, which provides a 

summary of the 2021/22 revenue outturn position for the Hampshire and 
Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Service for the 2021/22 financial year. 
  

11 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

following items of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during these items there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the reports. 
  



12 OUTTURN REPORT - EXEMPT APPENDIX  (Pages 73 - 74) 
 
 An exempt appendix to support Item 10 on the agenda. 

 
 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
This agenda is available through the Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Service website (www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in 
alternative versions (such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative 
languages. 
 

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority of 
held at Fire & Police HQ, Eastleigh Tuesday 14th June, 2022 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
 

*  Councillor Gary Hughes 
   Councillor Tony Bunday 
*  Councillor Cal Corkery 
   Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
* Councillor David Harrison 
 
 

*  Councillor Zoe Huggins   
    Councillor Keith Mans 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Roger Price 
*  Councillor Ian Stephens 

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Donna Jones, Hampshire Police and 
Crime Commissioner 

  
91.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
Councillor Rhydian Vaughan was proposed by Gary Hughes. There were no 
other nominations and Cllr Vaughan was unanimously voted in as the new 
Chairman of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority for 
2022/23. 
  
Upon his election, the Chairman initiated a minute’s silence for the anniversary 
of the Grenfell disaster. 
  

92.   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Gary Hughes was proposed by David Harrison and seconded by 
Derek Mellor. There were no other nominations and Cllr Hughes was 
unanimously voted in as the new Vice Chairman of the Hampshire and Isle of 
Wight Fire and Rescue Authority for 2022/23. 
  

93.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Tony Bunday (SCC), Debbie Curnow-
Ford (HCC) and Keith Mans (HCC) 
  

94.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

in accordance with the Code. 
  

95.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 12 APRIL 2022  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

96.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
  

97.   MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS  
 
Councillor Zoe Huggins thanked officers for the induction that had taken place on 
the 6 June, which had been very beneficial and enabled new Members to fully 
appreciate the values and processes in place at the Fire Authority. 
  
Councillor Gary Hughes confirmed that the Carbon Reduction Programme was 
moving forward and a report was anticipated towards the end of the year. 
  
Councillor Derek Mellor had visited Kingsclere fire station and had beneficial 
discussions with the staff there. 
  

98.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman was pleased to announce the award of the Queen’s Fire Service 
Medal to the Chief Fire Officer, which was the highest award of its kind that a 
serving fire officer could receive. 
 
The Chairman confirmed his attendance at the first ever Isle of Wight based 
HIWFRS Princes Trust Team Programme as well as highlighting a recent 
consultation by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue 
Services ( HMICFRS) on its proposed inspection programme and framework for 
2023/24. 
 
The Chairman also shared that there was a consultation on Emergency 
Evacuation Information Sharing by the Home Office, which aimed to establish a 
way forward in identifying and recording vulnerable persons in high risk (high 
rise) residential premises. The consultation was open until 10 August 2022. 
  
Finally, the Chairman announced that Councillor Ian Stephens was stepping 
down from the Fire Commission Committee and thanked his for his work and 
support of the Fire Authority at the meetings he had attended. 
  

99.   APPOINTMENTS REPORT  
 
The Fire Authority received a report from the Monitoring Officer (item 9 in the 
minute book), which summarised the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and 
Rescue Authority (HIWFRA) appointments required for the municipal year. 
  
RESOLVED 

Page 6



 

  
a)  The Authority approved the current schedule of meetings of the Authority 

and its committees for the coming year at Appendix 3. 
 

b)  For the purposes of Part 1 of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989, the allocation of seats on the Standards and Governance 
Committee, and the Stakeholder Committee of the Authority were agreed 
as in Appendix 2 
 

c)  That the Authority appointed members of the Standards and Governance 
Committee, and the Stakeholder Committee and their respective 
Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen following the agreed allocation of seats at 
paragraph 5 (above) as follows: 
 
 
  Standards & 

Governance 
Committee 

Stakeholder 
Committee 

Chairman Derek Mellor Roger Price 
Vice Chairman David Harrison Keith Mans 
  Gary Hughes Tony Bunday 
  Zoe Huggins Debbie Curnow-Ford 
  Cal Corkery Zoe Huggins 
Deputies Debbie Curnow-Ford 

and Ian Stephens 
Gary Hughes and Ian 
Stephens 

  
With regards to the Pension Board, the Authority considered the position 
and confirmed the appointments as set out in paragraph 10 of the report. 
 

d)  It was agreed that APAG include all appointed HIWFRA Members until the 
AGM in 2023. 
 

e)  The Authority appointed three Members to an informal working group for 
the review of principal officer pay, as detailed in paragraph 7b of the 
report, until the AGM in 2023: 
 
  Principal Officer Pay 

Informal Working Group 
Chairman Derek Mellor 
Vice Chairman Roger Price 
  Gary Hughes 

  
f)   The Minority Group Spokesperson for the Liberal Democrat and 

Independent Party Group until the inaugural meeting of the Combined Fire 
Authority in 2023 was confirmed as Roger Price. The Spokesperson for 
the Labour Group was confirmed as Tony Bunday. 
 

g)  The Authority noted the current appointments of the Independent Persons 
for HIWFRA as referred to in paragraph 7d of the report. 
 

Page 7



 

h)  The Chairman of the Stakeholder Committee was appointed as the 
Shareholder Representative for 3SFire CIC pursuant to Article 42 of the 
Articles of Association of 3SFire CIC as set out in paragraph 7e of the 
report, until the HIWFRA AGM in 2023  
 

i)    The Authority agreed to grant dispensations under Sections 33(2)(a) and 
(d) of the Localism Act 2011, expiring on 30 June 2023, in respect of the 
provisions of Sections 31(4)(a) and (b) of the Localism Act:  

a.    to all Members to enable them to participate and vote in any 
business of the Authority relating to the setting of Council Tax or 
Precepts, when they would otherwise be prevented from doing so 
in consequence of a beneficial interest in land within the 
administrative area of the Authority; and  

b.    to all Members in receipt of an allowance under the Authority’s 
Members’ Allowances Scheme or Members’ Allowances Scheme, 
enabling them to participate and vote in any business of the 
Authority where they may otherwise be prevented from doing so in 
consequence of being in receipt of a Members’ Allowance.  
 

j)    Members noted the updated Members’ Allowance Scheme as set out at 
Appendix 4.  

   
100.   FIRE REFORM: WHITE PAPER  

 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 10 in the 
minute book) regarding a response to a consultation on the “Reforming Our Fire 
and Rescue Service: Building Professionalism, Boosting Performance and 
Strengthening Governance” White Paper. 
  
The Chief Fire Officer summarised the high level themes within the White Paper 
and confirmed plans to discuss it further at an Authority Policy Advisory Group 
(APAG) meetin
[...]
02.   FIRE CADETS PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Authority received a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 12 in the minute 
book), which the Authority on the progress made in relation to the expansion of 
Fire Cadet units across the Service since the Authority’s decision to fund the 
project in 2018.   
 
It was confirmed that a further four units were up and running and had been a 
great success with a strong uptake. It was anticipated that sponsorship would be 
achieved successfully and staff an volunteers were thanked for their work with 
the units. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The progress the Fire Cadets project had achieved to date was noted by the 
HIWFRA Full Authority. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
HIWFRA Full Authority  
 
Purpose:     Approval  
 
Date:   26 JULY 2022 
   
Title:   APPOINTMENTS REPORT  
 
Report of Monitoring Officer  
 

SUMMARY 

1. Following the appointments made at the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire 
and Rescue Authority (HIWFRA) AGM that took place on Tuesday 14 June 
2022, there has been a change of member appointed to the Authority by the 
Isle of Wight Council. Councillor Karen Lucioni is now the Independent 
representative in her capacity as the Cabinet Member for Community 
Protection, Regulatory Services and Waste replacing Councillor Ian 
Stephens. 
 

2. This report seeks the Authority’s approval of consequential committee 
appointments to reflect the change in membership. 
 

SIZE AND POLITICAL COMPOSITION OF COMMITTEES 

3. Under the Combination Order, from 1 April 2021 the number of members of 
the Combined Fire Authority is 11. These are comprised of 8 from 
Hampshire County Council and one from each of the Isle of Wight, 
Portsmouth and Southampton City Councils.  

4. The updated political composition of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire 
and Rescue Authority (HIWFRA) is attached at Appendix 1 to reflect the 
change in the Isle of Wight Member. The political proportionality of the 
Authority and allocation of seats on Committees remains unchanged. 

5. At the Authority’s AGM on 14 June 2022, the Authority made appointments 
to its standing Committees.  In light of the change of member from Isle of 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

Wight Council, the Authority now needs to reconsider and update 
appointments to the Authority’s Committees.                                     

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
17.  There are no financial or resource implications from the content of this 

report. 
 

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 
 
18. There are no specific equality or other impacts arising from the proposals 

contained in this paper.   
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
19.  The Authority’s appointments and governance arrangements should be 

kept up to date in order to ensure lawful decision making and good 
governance.  The proposals in this paper ensure that the Authority’s 
governance arrangements are up to date and compliant with Local 
Government legal requirements.  

 
OPTIONS 
 
20.  Option 1 (Recommended) – The Authority is asked to make the 

appointments to reflect the changes in membership.   
 

21.  Option 2 – That HIWFRA does not make the relevant appointments. 
 

RISK ANALYSIS 
 
22.  Option 1 ensures that the Authority’s governance arrangements are up to 

date, and its committees are properly constituted.  
 

23.  Option 2 would mean the Authority’s governance arrangements are not 
compliant with local government legal principles which could ultimately lead 
to challenges to decision making.   

 
CONCLUSION 
 
24.  It is recommended that the Authority makes the appointments to ensure the 

Authority’s governance arrangements are up to date and compliant with 
local government law.  This will in turn ensure good governance and will 
also minimise the risk of challenge to the Authority’s decision making.   

 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
25. That the Authority notes the updated political composition of the 

Authority as attached in Appendix 1 and that the proportional 
allocation of seats on the Authority’s committees remains as agreed 
at the Authority’s Annual Meeting on 14 June 2022. 
 

26. That Councillor Karen Lucioni is appointed in place of Councillor Ian 
Stephens as the Liberal Democrat and Independent deputy on 
Standards & Governance Committee. 
 

27. That Councillor Karen Lucioni is appointed in place of Councillor Ian 
Stephens as the Liberal Democrat and Independent deputy on the 
3SFire CIC Stakeholder Committee. 
 

28. That all other appointments remain as agreed at the Authority’s 
Annual General Meeting on 14 June 2022.  

APPENDICES ATTACHED 

29. Political Composition – Appendix 1 
 

Contact: Paul Hodgson, Monitoring Officer 
paul.hodgson@hants.gov.uk   

 

 

Page 13

mailto:paul.hodgson@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1: 
 
Membership and political composition of Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Authority from July 2022, following local elections and subsequent Hampshire, 
Portsmouth, Southampton and Isle of Wight annual Council meetings in May and June 
2022: 
 
Councillor: Political Party/Group Appointing Authority 

Anthony Bunday Labour Southampton City Council 

Cal Corkery Labour Portsmouth City Council 

Debbie Curnow-Ford Conservative Hampshire County 
Council 

David Harrison Liberal Democrat Hampshire County 
Council 

Zoe Huggins Conservative Hampshire County 
Council 

Gary Hughes Conservative Hampshire County 
Council 

Karen Lucioni Independent Isle of Wight Council 

Keith Mans Conservative Hampshire County 
Council 

Derek Mellor Conservative Hampshire County 
Council 

Roger Price Liberal Democrat Hampshire County 
Council 

Rhydian Vaughan Conservative Hampshire County 
Council 

 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
HIWFRA Full Authority  
 

Purpose:     Approval  

Date:   26 JULY 2022 
   
Title:   ASSET MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
Report of Chief Fire Officer  
 

SUMMARY 

1. This report seeks approval for the Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue 
Authority Asset Management Policy.   

2. The Authority is required to discharge its responsibilities to safeguard public 
funds by correctly managing the lifecycle of assets under its stewardship.  
This policy sets out a whole life, whole asset approach to achieving this 
responsibility. 

BACKGROUND 

3. It is of primary importance to the Authority that its assets are managed 
correctly to enable longevity of usage, safe operation and efficient financial 
management. 

4. To ensure there is a clear line of sight from the Authority’s Safety Plan to 
operational use of assets, the policy at Appendix A sets out how assets will 
be managed on behalf of the Authority.  This includes four key asset 
management principles: effectiveness, legislative compliance, value for 
money and stewardship. 

5. The asset management policy sets out how the Authority will manage its 
physical assets such as estate, vehicles, workwear and equipment.   

6. As an asset dependent organisation, the Corporate Services Directorate will 
take a whole life, whole asset approach to managing the organisation’s 
equipment, vehicles, buildings and infrastructure.  This approach will focus 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 

on the availability, reliability, dependability, and safety of assets.  Our 
premises, fleet, equipment and information delivery systems need to reliably 
operate, often in situations that place them under duress.  It is therefore 
essential that we manage our assets in an integrated, efficient and effective 
way so we maximise value for money across each stage of the life cycle.   

SUPPORTING OUR SAFETY PLAN AND PRIORITIES 

7. Public Value.  We plan over the longer-term to ensure our decisions and 
actions deliver efficient and effective public services. 

(a) The Authority is committed to maintaining efficient and effective 
assets.  Ensuring the appropriate policy is in place to improve asset 
lifecycle
[...]
 Services, 
matt.robertson@hantsfire.gov.uk, 07918 887532 

Page 28

mailto:matt.robertson@hantsfire.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 
HIWFRA Full Authority  
 
Purpose:     Approval  
 
Date:   26 JULY 2022 
   
Title:   OUTTURN REPORT 
 
Report of Chief Financial Officer  
 

SUMMARY 

1. This report provides a summary of the 2021/22 revenue outturn position for 
the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Service for the 2021/22 
financial year.  It explains that the final year position is that spend is £2.582m 
lower than the budgeted amount after taking account of proposed requests to 
carry forward budgeted allocations of £0.616m into 2022/23. Carry forward 
requests have been provisionally agreed by the Chairman of the Fire Authority.  
This position has been achieved by the careful management of spend and will 
allow a necessary contribution to be made towards capital priorities.   

2. The report recommends that the £2.582m available from the year end position 
is added to the Capital Payments Reserve to fund the future priorities of the 
Authority and provides an update on balances held across all reserves at the 
end of 2021/22. 

3. In addition, the report also covers capital expenditure and financing for 
2021/22, revisions to the forward-looking capital programme, and the treasury 
management outturn report for 2021/22.  

4. This report requests Members of the Authority to review the figures as laid out 
in the appendices and recommends that the outturn report, including carry 
forwards, reserves and capital financing are approved.  In addition, it 
recommends that the annual treasury outturn for 2021/22 is approved.   

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



 

BACKGROUND 

5. This is an annual report that sets out the financial position for the financial year 
2021/22 as per the draft Statement of Accounts. The budget for 2021/22 was 
agreed in February 2021, with updates on the in-year financial position 
presented to the Authority in December 2021 (end of Q2) and F
[...]
the future financial position 
other than the carry forward requests and the proposed transfer of the 
underspend to the Capital Payments reserve providing for future funding 
needs. 

Page 41



 

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 

59. This is a factual report that looks back over the financial performance during 
the last financial year.  Any financial decisions taken during that year, or future 
decisions about the use of the amounts added to reserves will be subject to 
separate impact assessments.   

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

60. This report is part of the final accounts process.  There is a legal requirement 
that the Statement of Accounts be approved and signed off by external audit.  
The deadline for the sign-off of the accounts has been extended in recent years 
through temporary amendments to the Accounts and Audit Regulations due to 
the impact of Covid-19 and well documented challenges across the country in 
meeting deadlines for the sign-off of audited accounts. The sign off of the 
audited accounts for the Authority is planned for the end September, which is 
within the timescales dictated by current legislative requirements.  

RISK ANALYSIS 

61. This report covers the draft outturn position prior to the full audit of the 
accounts. If any significant errors are uncovered during the audit process these 
will be referred back to the Authority.     

EVALUATION 

62. The finance team preparing the Authority’s accounts evaluates the process of 
preparing the accounts and liaising with the external auditors to identify 
lessons learned and areas to further streamline and improve the process for 
future financial years.  

CONCLUSION 

63. It is requested that the Authority review and approve the financial position for 
the year ended 31st March 2022 as detailed in this report. 

RECOMMENDATION 

64. That that the outturn position for 2021/22 (including Appendix A) and the 
use of reserves set out in paragraph 39 and appendix C of this report be 
approved by the  HIWFRA Full Authority 

Page 42



 

65. That the carry forward requests totalling £616,000 as set out in paragraph 
16 of this report be approved by the HIWFRA Full Authority  

66. That the contribution of £550,000 from the Operations Directorate budget 
to the Transformation Reserve, to be ringfenced for improvements as set 
out in paragraphs 12 - 15 

67. That the transfer of budgets from non-pay to pay to cover the post of 
Director of People and Organisational Development and two additional 
posts within the ICT team be approved by the HIWFRA Full Authority 

68. That the capital outturn position in 2021/22 and the capital spend profile 
going forwards including the additional funding for the sprinkler project set 
out in appendix B be approved by the HIWFRA Full Authority 

69. That the increase in funding of £1m for the Live Fire project be approved 
by the HIWFRA Full Authority 

70. That the financing for capital payments set out in paragraph 24 be 
approved by the HIWFRA Full Authority 

71. That the revised cost cap envelope for temporary promotions set out in 
paragraph 55 be approved by the HIWFRA Full Authority 

72. That the annual Treasury outturn report set out in appendix D of this report 
be approved by the HIWFRA Full Authority 

APPENDICES ATTACHED 

Appendix A – Revenue Outturn by type of spend and service areas 

Appendix B1 – Capital Outturn, forecast and funding (public) 

Appendix B2 – Capital Outturn, forecast and funding (exempt) 

Appendix C – Reserves Position 

Appendix D – Treasury Management Outturn 

 

Contact: Catherine Edgecombe, Chief Financial Officer, 
catherine.edgecombe@hants.gov.uk, 0370 779 6214 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
Appendix A – Revenue Outturn 

 
By type of spend Budget 

2021/22 
Outturn 
2021/22 

Variance 
2021/22 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 
    

Whole Time Firefighters 36,815 36,815 - 
Retained Firefighters 8,178 7,870 (308) 
Staff 13,829 13,139 (690) 
Net cost of pensions 1,500 1,444 (56

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
held at Fire & Police HQ, Eastleigh, on Tuesday 26th July, 2022 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
 

* Councillor Gary Hughes 
*  Councillor Tony Bunday 
*  Councillor Cal Corkery 
*  Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
* Councillor David Harrison 
 

*  Councillor Zoe Huggins 
* Councillor Karen Lucioni 
*  Councillor Keith Mans 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
  Councillor Roger Price 
 

  
103.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Roger Price. Donna Jones, the Police & 
Crime Commissioner, also sent apologies for the meeting.  
  
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Karen Lucioni to the meeting as the new 
Member from the Isle of Wight Council and thanked Councillor Ian Stephens for 
his work on the Combined Fire Authority. 
  

104.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

105.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 14 JUNE 2022  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

106.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Authority received a deputation from Jenna Shergold, who addressed the 
Committee about Queens Platinum Jubilee medals not being awarded to the Fire 
Control Room at Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service. 
 
 
 
  



 

107.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman confirmed the passing away of Crew Manager Adrian Johnson 
after a short illness. The Chief Fire Officer shared how the funeral was well 
attended and thoughts were with the friends, family and colleagues. 
  
I further announcements, it was confirmed that on Thursday 30 June, the newest 
group of 17 recruits completed their training to become Hampshire and Isle of 
Wight Fire and Rescue Service Firefighters. The HMICFRS Inspection field work 
had also been completed, which was a great opportunity to understand what 
more could be done to improve the Service for communities and staff and also a 
means to share what had been proudly achieved. 
  
The Fire Authority was also updated on recent incidents attended to by the 
Service and the Oregon exchange programme.  
  

108.   MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS  
 
Members shared the following updates: 

-       Councillor Zoe Huggins had attended the Southsea Passing Out Parade 
and would be attending the Redbridge Passing Out Parade; 

-       Councillor Gary Hughes also attended the Southsea Parade and 
welcomed the diversity of graduates; 

-       Councillor Tony Bunday had attended the Hightown Fire Station on the 13 
July and sought views on the White Paper as well as attending the 
Passing Out Parade; 

-       Councillor Cal Corkery reflected on the deputation that had been made 
and welcomed further investigation by the Fire Authority. He also 
anticipated getting involved in mitigating climate change in his champion 
role at the Authority. 
  

109.   APPOINTMENTS REPORT  
 
The Authority received a report from the Monitoring Officer (item 7 in the minute 
book) regarding minor changes to appointments at the Fire Authority. 
 
Following the change in Member representing the Isle of Wight Council, it was 
necessary to confirm the appointment of Councillor Karen Lucioni on sub-
committees. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
a. The Authority noted the updated political composition of the Authority as 
attached in Appendix 1 and that the proportional allocation of seats on the 
Authority’s committees remained as agreed at the Authority’s Annual Meeting on 
14 June 2022. 
 
b. Councillor Karen Lucioni was appointed in place of Councillor Ian Stephens as 
the Liberal Democrat and Independent deputy on Standards & Governance 
Committee. 
 



 

c. Councillor Karen Lucioni was appointed in place of Councillor Ian Stephens as 
the Liberal Democrat and Independent deputy on the 3SFire CIC Stakeholder 
Committee. 
 
d. All other appointments remain as agreed at the Authority’s Annual General 
Meeting on 14 June 2022. 
  

110.   ASSET MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 8 in the 
minute book), which asked the Authority to approve the Asset Management 
Policy. 
 
The policy was structured around the principles and practices and was 
continuously assessed to ensure assets were managed correctly to enable 
longevity of usage, safe operation and efficient financial management. 
 
During questions, it was confirmed that PPE replacement was included as part of 
the asset management and social policies such as the Slavery Policy were also 
encompassed. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The Asset Management Policy was approved by the HIWFRA Full  
Authority. 
  

111.   PROPERTY MATTERS REPORT  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 9 in the 
minute book) regarding property related matters where action has already  
been taken under delegated authority. 
  
It was confirmed that additional space at Hardley Fire Station had been allocated 
to Hampshire Constabulary. Work on Cosham Fire Station continued as part of a 
separate investment although there had been some delays due to discussions 
regarding the current site. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The items set out in the report were noted by the HIWFRA Full Authority. 
  

112.   OUTTURN REPORT  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 10 in the 
minute book), which provided a summary of the 2021/22 revenue outturn 
position for the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Service for the 
2021/22 financial year. 
 
Members were pleased to learn of the Authorities strong performance in a very 
challenging economic environment. Despite inflation and supply chain concerns, 
officers remained optimistic that projects could be delivered. Vacancies had also 



 

been managed to ensure resilience and were being looked at more holistically. It 
was also confirmed that as the Service continued to recruit a more diverse 
workforce, the need for change and modernisation of facilities was crucial for 
staff wellbeing. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
a. The outturn position for 2021/22 (including Appendix A) and the  
use of reserves set out in paragraph 39 and appendix C of the report were  
approved by the HIWFRA Full Authority; 
  
b. The carry forward requests totalling £616,000 as set out in paragraph 16 of 
the report were approved by the HIWFRA Full Authority; 
 
c. The contribution of £550,000 from the Operations Directorate budget  
to the Transformation Reserve, was agreed to be ringfenced for improvements 
as set out in paragraphs 12 – 15; 
 
d. The transfer of budgets from non-pay to pay to cover the post of  
Director of People and Organisational Development and two additional  
posts within the ICT team were approved by the HIWFRA Full Authority; 
 
e. The capital outturn position in 2021/22 and the capital spend profile  
going forwards including the additional funding for the sprinkler project set  
out in appendix B were approved by the HIWFRA Full Authority; 
 
f. The increase in funding of £1m for the Live Fire project was approved by the 
HIWFRA Full Authority; 
 
g. The financing for capital payments set out in paragraph 24 was approved by 
the HIWFRA Full Authority; 
 
h. The revised cost cap envelope for temporary promotions set out in  
paragraph 55 was approved by the HIWFRA Full Authority; 
 
i. The annual Treasury outturn report set out in appendix D of the report was 
approved by the HIWFRA Full Authority. 
  

113.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There was no requirement to go into exempt session and so the press and public 
were not excluded from the meeting. 
  

114.   OUTTURN REPORT - EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 
The exempt appendix was considered as part of item 10 on the agenda without 
being directly referenced, and therefore there was no requirement to go into 
exempt session. 
 
  
 Chairman,  



 

 


